
 

 

Court File No.: CV-24-00730212-00CL 

 

 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 

ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

CHESSWOOD GROUP LIMITED, CASE FUNDING INC., CHESSWOOD 

HOLDINGS LTD., CHESSWOOD US ACQUISITIONCO LTD., PAWNEE 

LEASING CORPORATION, LEASE-WIN LIMITED, WINDSET CAPITAL 

CORPORATION, TANDEM FINANCE, INC., CHESSWOOD CAPITAL 

MANAGEMENT INC., CHESSWOOD CAPITAL MANAGEMENT USA INC., 

RIFCO NATIONAL AUTO FINANCE CORPORATION, RIFCO INC., 

WAYPOINT INVESTMENT PARTNERS INC. and 1000390232 ONTARIO INC. 

 

 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

Shane McCormick, on behalf of himself and a putative class of investors of 

Chesswood Group Ltd., intends to respond to this application. 

November 7, 2024    BERGER MONTAGUE (CANADA) PC 

      330 Bay Street, Suite 505 

      Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2S8 

      Tel:  (647) 576-7840 

    

Vincent DeMarco (LSO #72851D) 

vdemarco@bm.net  

 

Lawyers for Shane McCormick 
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TO:   BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 

199 Bay Street, Suite 4000 

Commerce Court West 

Toronto, Ontario, M5L 1A9 

Tel: (416) 863-2400 

 

Milly Chow (LSO# 35411D) 

milly.chow@blakes.com  

 

Kelly Bourassa (LSO# 43062R) 

kelly.bourassa@blakes.com  

 

Jake Harris (LSO# 85481T) 

jake.harris@blakes.com  

 

Lawyers for the Applicant,  

Royal Bank of Canada 

 

 

AND TO:  DICKINSON WRIGHT LLP 

199 Bay Street, Suite 2200 

Commerce Court West, P.O. Box 447 

Toronto, Ontario, M5L 1G4 

Tel: (416) 777-0101 

 

Lisa Corne (LSO# 27974M) 

lcorne@dickinsonwright.com  

 

Lawyers for Huntington Bank 

 

 

AND TO:  MCCARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP 

66 Wellington Street West, Suite 5300 

Toronto, Ontario, M5K 1E6 

Tel:  (416) 601-8181 

 

Saneea Tanvir (LSO# 77838T) 

stanvir@mccarthy.ca  

 

Lawyers for Chesswood Group  
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AND TO:  OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 

1 First Canadian Place - 100 King Street West  

Suite 6200, P.O. Box 50 

Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1B8 

Tel: (416) 362.2111 

 

Marc Wasserman (LSO# 44066M) 

mwasserman@osler.com  

 

Dave Rosenblat (LSO# 64586K) 

drosenblat@osler.com  

 

Counsel to the Monitor, FTI Consulting 

 

 

AND TO:  FTI CONSULTING 

79 Wellington Street West, Suite 2010 

Toronto Dominion Centre, TD South Tower 

P.O. Box 104 

Toronto, Ontario, M5K 1G8 

Tel  (416) 649-8100 

 

Jeffrey Rosenberg 

jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com   

 

Jodi Porepa 

jodi.porepa@fticonsulting.com   

 

Monitor, FTI Consulting 
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